


The MAGIC POWER of

WHITE
WITCHCRAFT

REVISED FOR THE MILLENNIUM

GAVIN FROST, PH.D., D.D.
YVONNE FROST, D.D.

The Founders of the Church and School of Wicca

PRENTICE HALL PRESS




Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Frost, Gavin.
The magic power of white witchcraft /  Gavin and Yvonne Frost.
p. cm.

Includes index.
ISBN 0-7352-0093-9
1. Witcheraft. 1. Gavin, Yvonne. II. Title.

BFI361.F76 1999

133.4'3—dc21

Acquisitions Editor: Doug Corcoran
Production Editor: Eve Mossman
Formatting/Interior Design: Robyn Beckerman

ol

© 1999 by Prentice Hall

99-24054
CIP

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any form or by any means,

without permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America
10987654321

ISBN 0-7352-0093-9

ATTENTION: CORPORATIONS AND SCHOOLS

of book, ISBN, quantity. how the hook will be used, date needed.

Prentice Hall books are available at (I[uuntit'\' discounts with bulk purchase for educa-
tional, business, or sales promotional use. For information, please write to: Prentice
Hall Special Sales, 240 Frisch Court. Paramus, New ]lersey 07652. Please supply: title

PRENTICE HALL PRESS
Paramus, NJ 07652

|On the World Wide Web at http://www.phdirect.com




CNpireroe

DEDICATION

To those who have gone before,
and to those who will try something different and change their lives

A special note: In recent years, the federally recognized nonprofit
Church and School of Wicca (that is, of Witchcraft) has taught over
50,000 people to be Witches: to use their innate powers to help them-
selves and others toward better lives. There are presently Wiccan
churches in several states and in foreign countries. Their members are
“new Witches,” practicing white Witchcraft and using these powers as
their own consciences guide them.

You should become aware of what Witcheraft power can do for
you and for others, so that you can decide whether to join the friendly
ranks of the Witches or learn how to remain free from the influence of
psychic attackers. Serious inquirers may contact the authors at:

The Church and School of Wicca
P.O. Box 297
Hinton WV 25951

Alternately, pull up their website at http:/Avww.wicca.org.

iii




Contents

[ntroduction 1

How to Change Your Life with the Magic Power of Witcheraft. . . . 1
The Wonders of Modern Witcheraft . . . . .. ... ... ... .. 2
You Can Make Your Life Better in Every Way. . . . . .. ... .. 2
Anyone Can BeaWitch. . . . .. ... ... ... . ... .. .. 3
Witcheraft Will Work forYou . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... 3
Joe and Margaret’s House-Cleansing Ritual . . . . . . ... .. .. 4
What Is Your Hearts Desire? . . . . . . ... ... ... ...... 6
Witcheraft Is Alive and Well . . . .. .. .. ... ... ... ... 7
Magic White Witchcraft Power Is the Total Answer. . . . . . . .. 8
Satanism . . . . . . L 8
The God-Given Power. . . . . . . .. ... ... ... . ...... 9
Automatic, Assured Success . . . . ... L. 10
Your Personal Meter Maid. . . . .. ... ... ... ... . ... 11
Thoughts into Action. . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. .. ... 11
Before We Begin . . . ... ... .. ... ... ... .. R 13

L. Spells: The Fun Part of Witcheraft 15

A Child’s Spell for Good Weather . . . . . . ... ... ... ... 17
Basic Spell Casting . . . . . .. ... ... .. ... . ... .. 18
Your Own Magic Witcheraft Temple . . . .. ... ... ... .. 18
Sex and Blood Magic. . . . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 20
See Tomorrow Today. . . . . .. ... ... ... ... . .... 21
Your Magic Window on the PsychicWorld . . .. .. ... .. .. 23
Your Personalized Divining Machine . . . . ... ... ... ... 23




vi Contents

Ronandthe Veteran . . . . . . ... ... ... ... .......
Personal Psychic Protection . . . . . . ... ... ... ......
Make Time Run Backward or Forward . . . . . . . ... ... ..
Witcheraft Action Keys. . . . . . ... ... ..o 0oL

2. You Can Develop Your Magic Witchcraft Power 29

Power Is as Real as the Pulse in Your Wrist. . . . . ... ... ..
Matt and the Starlet . . . . . ... ... ... ... . .......
Feel Your Own Power . . . . . . . . ... ... ... .......
Change Your Power Output . . . .. . .. ... ... ... ....
Bill Controls His Emotions . . . . . .. ... ... ........

Inhale Cosmic Energy . . . . . ... ... ... . ... ...,
Focus Your Magic Witcheraft Power . . .. ... ... ... ...
Ruth Defines Her Goal . . . . . ... ... ... ... ......
Building Your Psychic Pictures . . . . ... .. ... ... .. ..
Genes AlwaysontheBall . . . . ... ... ... ... ...
Recharging Your Cosmic Battery . . . . ... ... ... ... ...
Your Body Is Your Setof Tools . . . ... ....... ... ..
ItsSoEasy . . .. ... ...
Mabelle Changes the Color of the Candle Flame . . . . . .. ..
Practice: Use That Muscle . . . . . ... ... ... ... .....

3. You Can Use Your Magic Witchcraft Power 43

Telepathy IsEasy. . . . ... .. ... . ... ... ........
Josh Buysthe Sugar . . .. ... .... ... ... .. ... ...
Rapport and Visualization . . . .. ... ... ... ... ...
Influencing Others . . . . . . ... ... ... ... . ... ...
Betty Facesthe Test . . . . . ... .. ... ... .........
Defining Your Desire. . . . . . .. ... ... ... .. ... ...
More Power for Bigger Jobs. . . . . ... ... .. .




Contents vii

Influencing Plants . . . . . ... ... ... ... 48
Love and Threats Make the Violets Bloom . . . . . ... ... .. 49
The Technique of Talking to Plants . . . . . . ... .. ... ... 49
Fix Your Memory. . . . . . .. ... 50
No Grocery List for Leigh . . . . .. ... ........... .. 50
Visualizing Your Own Encyclopedia. . . . ... ... ... .. .. 51
Influencing Objects . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 51
Verna and the Traffic Signals. . . . ... ... ........ ... 52
Visualize Your Needs. . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. ... .. .... 53
Witcheraft Action Keys. . . .. .. .. ..o 53

4. You Can Always Win—As Witches Do 15

Control the Conversation . . . . . . .. . .. ... ... ..... 56
Fred Stays Calm and Gets HisWay . . . . . .. .......... 56
“I Am Smarter Than They Are” . . . . . . ... ... ... ... 57
The Flip Side of Fred’s Approach . . . ... ............ 59
Leave Themin Your Dust . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ..... 59
Ann Fulfills Her Lifetime Dream . . . . . . . ... ... .. ... 60
Map Out Your Campaign . . . . . .. ... ... ... .. .... 61
Silent Persuasion . . . . . . o e 62
Joe Gets a New Positiona Year . . . .. ... ... ... ... . 63
The Technique of Silent Persuasion. . . . . ... ... ... ... 63
The Magic Fingeronthe Pulse . . . ... ... ........ .. 64
Nobody Tells You How Easy It Is . . . . ... ... ... . ... 65
Laverne Becomes District Manager. . . . . . . .. ... ... .. 65
Opportunity Is Waiting. . . . . . ... ... ... ... . ... 66
Witcheraft Action Keys. . . .. .. .. ... .o 67

5. You Can Heal Yourself As Witches Do b9

Alandthe Doctors . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
Your Magic Bath . . . . .. ... ... ... .. P 70




viii Contents

Controlling Your Body . . . . . . ... ... ... .. ... 72
Andy Dissolves a Gallstone . . . .. ... .. ... ... 73
Use Witchcraft to Help Yourself to Good Health. . . . . . .. .. 74
The Magic Power of White Witcheraft . . . .. . . ... .. ... 74
Raising Your Level of Vital Energy . . . .. ... ... ... ... 75
David Gets His Power from the Sun . . . . . . ... ... .. .. 75
Visualizing the Power Flow . . . .. ... ... ... .. ... .. 77
Low-Cost Medication . . . . ... ... ... ... ........ 78
Low-Cost Medication Cures Eddie’s Stomach Upsets . . . . . . . 78
Making Honegar . . . . .. ... ... .. ... ... ... . ... 79
Body Fuel. . . .. ... .. .. 81
Dale Beats the Vegetarians. . . . . .. ... ... ... ...... 81
Winning Diets . . . . ... ... . 000 82
Witcheraft Action Keys. . .. . ... ... .o oL 83

6. You, Too, Can Use the Witches' Magic Healing Power 85

See Healing in Action Tonight. . . . . . ... ... ... ... .. 86
Hypnotist Cures His Son. . . . . . . ... ... ... ... .. .. 86
Hypnosis Is Not Necessary. . . . . ... ... ... ... . .... 87
You Can Cure Anything . . . . .. ... .. ... .. ....... 87
Alicia Sells Her Wheelchair . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... ... 88
The Psychic Rules the Somatic . . . .. ... ... .. ... ... 88
You Can Harm as WellasHeal . . . . . . . ... ... .. ... . 89
Sue’s Enemies Died . . . . . . ... ... L . 89
Sues Spell. . . .. ... 90
Red Leaves YouOpen . . . . ... ... .............. 91
It's Simple and Practical . . . . . ... ... ... ... . ... 92
Bettyandthe Colors . . . . . .. ... ... ... . ... 92
Color Healing Chart . . . ... ................... 92
The Group Can Do Anything . . . . . . ... ... ... .. ... 96
Four People Repair Anita’s Damaged Brain . . . ... ... ... 96

GettinginTune. . . . . . ... ... ... ... .. ... .. .. 96




Contents ix

ItsSafe . . . . .. . . . . 97
Four-Year-Old Heals Damaged Ligaments . . . . . ... ... .. 98
Raw Emotion. . . . . . ... ... ... ... .. 98
Unused Energy. . . .. .. ... ... . ... ... ... ..., 98
Witcheraft Action Keys. . . .. .. ... .. L. 99

7. Use Witcheraft Power to Find Companionship o1

Find the Lover You Want. . . . . . ... .. .. ... ...... 103
Some Examples of Controlled Meetings. . . . . . ... ... .. 104
Practicing the Occult Lifestyle . . . . . . ... ... ... .. .. 106
What You Define Is What You Get. . . . . ... ... ... ... 107
Brad Finds His Perfect Mate. . . . . . ... ... ... ..... 108
Be Definite; Be Choosy. . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ... 109
Your Lover Can Be Your Friend . . . . . ... ... . ... ... 110
Debbie and Joe Live Together fora Year . . . . . ... ... .. 111
Make Your Selection; Run a Trial Period . . . .. ... ... .. 112
Partnerships Based on Magic Witcheraft Power Endure . . . . . 113
Ellen Outgrows Mark. . . . ... .. ... . ... .. ... ... 114
Each PartnerIsaPerson . . . . . . . ... .. ... .. ..... 114
Witcheraft Action Keys . . . . . .. ... ... L. 115
Your Companionship Ritual . . . . .. ... ... ... ... .. 116

8. Use Your Magic Witchcraft Power to Dominate Others 11g

Your Book of Shadows . . . . ... ... ..., 121
Sid Gets the Bridal Suite . . . . . . ... ... . ... ... ... 122
YouCanWinToo . . .. . . ... .. .. ... . ... . ..... 122
You Can Be LikeaWitch. . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... . 124
With Magic Witcheraft Power You Can Be a Pagan and Win. . . 124
Al Tells His Foreman the Truth . . . . . . ... .. ... ... . 125
Dont LieontheJob . . . .. ... ... .. ... . ... .. .. 126

Julie Changes Roles. . . . .. ... ... ... ... .. ..... 127




X Contents

With Magic Witcheraft Power You Can Evaluate

Other People and Their Motives . . . . . .. ... ... ... 128
Curt Fixes His Mother’s Suitor. . . . . .. .. ... ... .... 129
Check It Outand Act. . . . . . .. .. ... ... . . ...... 130
Are Your Beliefs a Disadvantage? . . . ... ... ... ... .. 131
Helen and Paul’s Successtul Printing Business . . . . . . . . .. 132
Review Your Ethics: Get Them UptoDate. . . . . ... .. .. 132
Businesspersons Who Win . . . . . .. .. .. 0L 133
Everyone Lovesa Winner . . . . ... ... ... ........ 133
Girls Love Pagan Winners . . . . . .. ... ... ........ 134
Charla Finally Falls . . . . . ... ... ... .. .. ....... 135
You Can Getthe GirlsToo . . . . . ... ... ... ....... 136
Be Grudging with Apologies . . . . .. ... ... ... . ... 136
Witcheraft Action Keys . . . ... ... ... 137

0. A Witch's Staff of Consultants—the Dead 139

Never Be Lonely Again. . . . ... ... .. ... .. ...... 139
Rosalie Refuses to Wash Her Clothes at the River Bank . . . . . 140
The Dead Are All Around You: Talk to Them . . . . . . . .. .. 141
All Our Witches Regularly Talk with the Dead . . . . . . . . .. 142
Six Arcane Steps to Communication . . . . . . . ... ... 14
Communication IsReal. . . . . .. .. ... ... ... ..... 146
Laura Finds Her Niche. . . . . .. .. ... ... .. ... ... 147
You, Too, Can Be Serene and Fulfilled . . . . ... . ... ... 148
Obtaining Facts for Control of Your Destiny . . . . .. ... .. 148
Harry Switches Horses in Midstream . . . . . ... .. ... .. 148
Make Your Life’s Choices with Your Guides Help . . . . .. .. 149
The Psychic Party Line . . . . . . ... .. ... .. ....... 150
Making the Law of Attraction Work for You. . . . ... ... .. 152
Charlene Ignores the Law of Attraction . . . . ... .. ... .. 153
You, Too, Can Use the Law of Attraction . . . . .. .. ... .. 154

The Great Computerinthe Sky . . . . ... .. ... ... ... 154




Contents xi

Edwin and the Unruly Sow. . . . .. .. ... ... ... ... . 155
Ask and You Shall Be Answered . . . . .. .. ... ... ... . 156
Witcheraft Action Keys . . . . . ... ... L, 156

10. Use Your Magic Witchcraft Power to Travel Without Your Body 157

You, Too, Can Travel Astrally. . . ... ... .. ..... ... 157
Recluse Meets Deceased Daughter . . . . ... ... ... ... 158
Leave Your Body as Witches Do . . . . . .. ... ... ... .. 159
Visit Other Planes of Existence. . . . . ... ... ... .. ... 160
A Christian Learns the Truth. . . . . . . ... ... ... ..., 161
Tune In to Your Powers. . . . ... ... ... .. .. ...... 162
It Need Not Be Dangerous. . . . . ... ... .......... 163
Crafting Hands, Traveling Mind . . . . . ... ... ... . ... 164
Witcheraft Will Protect You . . . . .. .. ... ... ... ... 165
We Get Letters . . . . ... ... ... . ... 165
Use Your Powers to Be Your Own Lie Detector. . . . . . . . .. 166
PickaTarget. . . . ... .. ... .. ... . ... ... ... 167
Win Your Battles on the Astral Plane . . . . . .. ... ... .. 167
Marty Wins the Lawsuit . . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... 168
You, Too,Can Do It. . . . . . ... .. ... ... ... ... .. 168
Learning to Possess Another . . . . . . .. .. ... .. .. .. . 169
The Ultimate Empathy . . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... 170
You, Too, Can Safely Possess Another . . . . .. ... ... ... 171

i1, Witchcraft Power Can Make You Rich in a Ghetto 173

How Much Money Do You Need?. . . . . ... ... ... . .. 174
Andrew Carnegie and the Rabbits . . . .. ... ... . .. .. . 174
You Have Great Assets . . . . . . . . ... .. .. ... ..... 176
Live the Way You Want. . . . .. ... ... ... .. ...... 176
Claudine Loved Furs . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... . ..... 177




xii Contents

DamtheFlow. . . . .. ... . ... ... ... . ... ..., 179
Sorcery in Financing . . . . .. ... ... ... ... 179
Eunice Dribbled Away Her Fortune. . . . . .. ... ... ... 179
Five Arcane Steps to Financial Security . . . . . .. .. .. ... 182
You Can'’t Afford Anything butthe Best . . . . . ... ... ... 182
Waltand His Tools . . . . . . . .. ... ... ... ....... 184
Use Your Time to Advantage . . . . .. ... ... .. ...... 186
Real Estate Is BigMoney. . . ... ... ............. 187
Dexter Is Working on His Seventh House. . . . . .. ... ... 188
Your City Needs You . . . .. ... ... ... ... 189
JunkIs BigMoney . . .. .. ... ... 190
Opal and the Auction Circuit. . . .. . .. ... ... ... ... 190
Buy Junk and Sell Antiques. . . . . ... ... .. L. 191
Opportunities Unlimited . . . . . . ... ... .. ... 191
Graham Heeds His Guide . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... 192
Do You Sincerely Want to Be Rich? . . . ... ... ... .. .. 193

12. Your Own Witchcraft Money Magnet 195

Money Loves Money . . . . .. .. .. ... ... ... ... .. 195
Evelyn Forms Her Money Magnet. . . . .. ... ... .. ... 196
Forming the Money Magnet . . . . . . ... ... ... ..... 196
Special Spell. . . . .. ... 197
Hank and the Medical Insurance Check. . . . . . ... ... .. 199
Compose Your Own Spell. . . . ... ... ... ... ... 199
The SugarBowl . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... L. 200
Vern and His Decanter . . . . . . . .. ... ... .. ...... 200
Love Money. . . ... ... ... ... . .. ... ....... 201
The Money Market . . . . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 202
Joyceand Her New Car . . . ... .. ... ... ....... 203
Combine Spells and Money Knowledge . . . . . .. ... .. .. 204
Jim Gets His DucksinaRow . . .. .. ... ... ... ... 205

You, Too, Can Be a Financial Wizard . . . . . . ... ... ... 206




Contents xiii

13. Post-Millennium White Witcheraft 20

School Days in a Simpler World . . . . . ... ... ... ... . 210
You Think You Have Problems? . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... 210
Do You See Yourself Here?. . . . . . .. ... ... ... .... 211
What Larry and Janet Did with White Witcheraft. . . . . . . . . 212
Bruce T Dumps His Secure Career . . . .. .. ... ... ... 215
Bruce Consults His Dead Grandfather . . . . ... ... .. .. 216
Regularly Reappraise . . . ... ... .. .. ... ... . .. .. 217
Ann F. Gives Up Her Millions . . . . .. ... ... ... ... . 219
Tim W’s Epiphany. . . . . ... ... ... .. .. ... ... .. 220
Healing with Tones . . . . . ... ... ... ... .. .. .. .. 221
Beyond Orgasm . . . . ... ... ... .. ... ......... 222
Take Life by the Throat with White Witcheraft . . . . . . . . . . 224
The Seven-Year Itch . . . . .. ... ... ... ... .. .... 225
Post-Millennium Morals . . . . . . ... ... ... ... .... 226

14. Empowering Yourself with Magic Witchcraft Power 227

What's Wrong with Your Life? . . . . ... ... ... .. . ... 227
Use the Universal Magic Witchcraft Power . . . . . .. . .. .. 228
Joe BecomesaWitch . . . .. ... .. ... ... . . D 228
The God’s Force IsforYou. . . . . . ... ... ... .. .... 230
The Responsibilities That Go with Magic Witchcraft Power . . . 231
Ann Changes Her Husband’s Life . . . . . ... ... ... ... 232
Lovethe World . . . . . ... .. ... .. .. ... .. .. .. 233
A Long and Happy Life Through Magic Witchcraft Power. . . . 234
John Overcomes Temporary Blindness . . . . .. .. ... ... 235
Magic Witchcraft Power Leads to Success. . . . . . .. ... .. 236
The Tools of the Trade . . . . . . . ... .. ... ... ..... 237
Practice and Combine . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... .. 239
Don Quits His Job . . . .. ... .. .. ... ... ... ... 239

Achieve Serenity . . . ... ... .. L 240




xiv Contents

Appendix 241

What Is Modern Witcheraft?. . . . . . . ... ... ... . ... 241
The Roots of the Doctrine in

The Magic Power of White Witchcraft . . . . . .. ... ... 244
Bullets Through the Window. . . .. ... ... ...... ... 245
Can a Christian Be a Witch? . . . . . .. ... ... ... .... 246

[ndex 249




T o

Introduction

How To Change Your Life with the
Magic Power of Witchcraft

Witchceraft! The very word stirs deep emotions, visions of mysterious
rites done in dark of night, and the feeling of ancient occult secrets.
Those secrets both lure and frighten you. They hold the promise of
power—power to improve your life; to gain the serenity, love, and
comfort you have always wanted; and to stop your enemies cold in
their tracks.

The Frost family, Gavin, Yvonne, and their daughter, Bronwyn,
have lived and taught Witcheraft to seekers for a cumulative total of
more than 100 years. All three are initiated Witches. It is a fact that
Gavin and Yvonne are the founders of the modern religion of Wicca'
that grew out of Witchcraft.

This book brings age-old mysteries into the twenty-first century.
It shines light on secret traditions that were formerly passed down
from mouth to ear in tight-knit family groups. It will show you and tell
you how you, too, can benefit when you employ the Witches” ways. It
will teach you to create your own inner coven of powerful people.

Witches view the world through a different reality from that of
other people: Nature is to be honored and preserved in all its diversity.
Just as Buddhists do, Witches believe that all paths that are not nega-
tive lead to enlightenment, serenity, and spiritual awareness.




2 Introduction

The Wonders of Modern Witchcraft

Witchcraft has long been associated with ancient terrible spells and
weird, hard-to-obtain ingredients. The Hallowe’en Witch is a fiction
pushed by the establishment to frighten little children into good
behavior and adults into church. Modern Witchceraft laid aside those
ancient mystical trappings long ago. As practiced today, it uses materi-
als that you can get in the supermarket. It strongly emphasizes the eth-
ical component of the Craft. Modern white Witches avoid the dark
side because they know that a negative “hex” causes harm to the Witch
as well as to his or her target. The Craft is as modern as a space shut-
[’de, yet it uses ancient methods to achieve its ends—ends that thou-
“sands upon thousands of people are achieving every day. Do you ever
wonder why your rival got the promotion when it seemed to be in your
grasp? What did he or she know that you don’t? If you had had this
Witch book before, your chances would have been better than even.
You would have been able to tip the balance in your favor using
the simple, easy-to-follow instructions contained in these pages.

You Can Make Your Life Better in Every Way

First, you learn of the powers latent within you that you have not
developed. Scientific experiments clearly show that people are linked
together telepathically. You can use that telepathic link to help your-
self, both by making other people do your will and by reading the
innermost secrets of others.

You, yourself, when sitting idly in a theater during an intermis-
sion, can make people ahead of you turn and look at you. You know
you can do it; it is the practice of such control and the development of
your ability to direct your powers that will equip you for your new life.
If you are walking along the street and see someone wandering in a
daze, you could make him or her stumble into traffic (that’s a hex), or
you could simply wake the person up.

How many times have you sensed that the phone was about to
ring? How many times have you and a friend expressed the same
thought at the same time? You are reading each other’s minds! By

See Appendix.




Introduction 3

developing this inborn capability in the ancient occult way, you will
learn to read the most intimate thoughts of those around you.

Has true love always evaded you? Have you never had a really
satisfactory relationship with another? Learn in these pages the differ-
ence between desire, possession, love, and jealousy. Use that new
knowledge to your own advantage so that you do not vainly hope for
love where there exists only a natural desire to have sex—one
endocrine system calling to another. When you finish reading this
book, you will know how to establish the rapport bond with your
Significant Other, so deep a bond that your brain waves come into syn-
chronization and the two of you are truly one.

Anyone Can Be a Witch

The authors of this Witch book are uniquely qualified to guide you
along the simple path to gaining the magic power of white Witchcraft.
They are the directors of a unique school, the School of Wicca, which
has taught tens of thousands of ordinary people how to become adept
in using the magic power of white Witchcraft.

As you learn from the fifty-plus examples in this book, you don’t
have to be wealthy or superintelligent to be a Witch, nor do you have
to be from a Witch family. This commonly held belief, that the powers
are somehow genetic, has been fostered by those who want you not to
know how easy and effective is the use of Witchcraft's magic power. If
you do not wish eventually to become part of the happy, serene world-
wide Wiccan family, from this book you can still learn to use the magic
power and to protect yourself against those who may wish you ill. We
are sorry for you if you forgo joining the group; yet you can still use a
Witch’s magic power, as this book teaches.

Witchcraft Will Work for You

Joe and Margaret D., who lived in a small town in Missouri, never
seemed to have any luck. Because they had all the countryman’s belief
in omens and the evil eye and were convinced that their ill luck was
due to some outside influence, they had tried using lucky horseshoes
and had cast a protective ring of salt around their house, but to no




4 Introduction

avail. They had given up hope. They knew that the evil that was on
them would have to be removed by some powerful Witch ritual. They
wrote to us in the last misery of despair. Because they lived only a rel-
atively short distance from us, we went to see them. Nailed above their
door we found horseshoes with the open ends pointing up and down.
Inside the house we found a wreath of garlic laid around their sick
baby’s crib. Joe and Margaret had no real belief, though, in the efficacy
of these measures.

We taught them to use the methods that you learn to use in this
book. Taking down the horseshoes, we laid them flat with their open
ends pointing away from the house. We cleansed the home of spirits
with the ritual in Chapter 1. The home immediately felt lighter, and
after Joe and Margaret had conducted their own protective ritual and
made their own protective pentacles, the evil influence evaporated.
Within one week Joe had gotten a new job and the baby was visibly
improved.

They did it themselves, and you can too.

Joe and Margaret’s House-Cleansing Ritual

This very nice ritual may be used to make the home feel much better
and brighter. It is simple but effective, typical of rituals that you can do
even though you are not an initiated Witch. The equipment is simple
and is easy to obtain. This ritual is especially fun to do at the end of a
party, when you can clean all the people out as well as any bad influ-
ences they may have left.

NECESSARY EQUIPMENT
200 feet of silk thread

A 2-quart ceramic bowl
Aluminum tray 30" x 18"
2 quarts dry sand

2 beeswax candles

A box 2 feet or more on a side
Alcohol

S A T e













































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































S TERTTREIRER T

Empowing Yourself with Magic Witchcraft Power 239

2)>may be a complete surprise to you. We Frosts are senior church
leaders, the equivalent of bishop and archbishop. After years of com-
plete commitment to living our spirituality every day of the year, we
have come to believe that—if you have to talk about sin—a major sin
is that of preventing people from exploring their inborn abilities.

One of the easiest ways to achieve spiritual awareness is through
the use of multiple orgasms. Early church leaders knew this; but they
realized that if people reached awareness without a church middle-
man, the church’s power over those people would be down the toilet.
Hence the suppression, at any cost, of sexual activity by early church
officials. In our opinion, it is no coincidence that this path has been
made “sinful” and abhorrent by churchmen.

Practice and Combine

Many occult schools can teach you one or perhaps two white Witcheraft
skills. Instead of limiting your range of abilities, use them all. The world
is a tough place, and too many people fall needlessly by the wayside.
When you are going to face life’s battles it is silly, not to say stupid, to
leave behind a tool that might finally give you the success you deserve.
Learn to use all your tools; you will be better with some of them than
with others, but do not ignore any of them. The combined results of the
use of all your battery of tools will be a more perfect life.

Don Quits His Job

Don held a philosophy degree, but he found that in the help-wanted
columns ads for philosophers were limited in number. To pay for gro-
ceries and rent, he became the jack-of-all-trades for a village restora-
tion under way in the Texas panhandle. Even though the work was
interesting and he had the pleasure of meeting many people and phi-
losophizing with them, he was not putting much money into his sav-
ings account. He felt that he should be teaching more people the
philosophies of life that he had learned, so he quit his restoration job
to take a teaching position with an occult school. In that position he
was paid only for results; that is, if he enrolled students in the school,
he was entitled to retain a substantial portion of their tuition fees.




240 Empowing Yourself with Magic Witchcraft Power

He was not wildly successful at this because he found that he
could not limit his teaching only to those able to pay; further, he did
not like “selling” arcane knowledge. From a financial point of view,
Don was a complete failure. From the point of view of health, happi-
ness, and ideals he was a howling success. He had achieved balance.

Then Don fell in love. To his dismay he learned that the single-
person balance he had achieved was completely irrelevant when it
came to providing for a family. He became a taxi driver, a job in which
he could try out his philosophical ideas on passengers. Shortly after-
ward he used his magic powers to become manager of a fleet of taxis
and then a partner in the enterprise.

Now he had swung the pendulum right over to the other extreme
of the balance. He was becoming moderately wealthy; on the surface
his health and happiness were satisfactory, but now he found himself
in divorce court. Only as he and Elnora were working out the final set-
tlement did Don realize what was happening to him. He called a two-
week recess in the divorce talks. By carefully talking to his guides and
reestablishing his occult contacts, he was able to convince Elnora to
give him one more chance. With self-discipline, pain, and a conscious
shifting of goals, he was able to work out a new balance. In it he spent
less time trying to earn wealth and more time teaching young people
some of his occult knowledge. He and Elnora are now growing emo-
tionally in the same direction.

Achieve Serenity

You need to go to work right now to define your over-all life goal and
to take those first steps toward its achievement. For only when you
have defined that goal, your “light at the end of the tunnel,” can you
start working carefully toward it. With a goal in mind your whole life’s
purpose will become clear to you. You will feel relieved when you find,
as you will, that very often there is not time for petty arguments and
that small annoyances become insignificant as you strive toward that
beckoning light. Carefully working on your occult capabilities and bal-
ancing your wealth goal against your health and spiritual happiness,
you will achieve anything you desire.
Blessed be.




B L

Appendix

What Is Modern Witchcraft?

In medieval times, the Catholic Church laid the title “witch” on those
who practiced either the old ways or Protestantism. When
Protestantism was new, its members labeled Catholics “witches.” In
Puritan times everyone in sight was labeled a witch, and the Pope was
called “the great satan.”

In the 1800s the rigorous suppressions enforced by Christians
had taken all enjoyable things out of life, had cruelly controlled sexual
activity, and had turned men against women. This created in artists
and philosophers a desire to restore pleasure in life. Together with the
rise of a new moneyed middle class and a general prosperity, there
arose a worldwide search for a new religion that would reject and tran-
scend puritanical Christian dogmatism.

In England Sir Walter Scott tentatively suggested the old ways
might be better and were at least worth examining. His Letters on
Demonology and Witchcraft was widely read and caused a revolution
in thought. In the same period, much work was under way in the areas
of psychic research, ritual magic, and sorcery. The Old Religion under
the name Witchcraft then began to reemerge.

In the United States this centered in an area around Concord,
Massachusetts, in the Transcendentalist movement (founded 1830).
Beginning in 1840, Dial Magazine published the works of such luminar-
ies as Emerson, Thoreau, Fuller, Ripley, Alcott, Whitman, Hawthorne,
and many others seeking a religion that would bind all nature together in
a unity. They, too, were labeled witches and infidels.

In France the publication of Jules Michelet’s La Sorciere in 1862
shocked the establishment with its portrayal of the witch as a member
of a justified, if hopeless, underground religion.

241




249 Appendix

At the turn of the century, such publications as Frazers Golden
Bough and Leland’s Aradia gave fresh impetus to the modern
Witchcraft movement. Fulminating priests of the Christian cult imme-
diately branded practitioners of the Old Ways “witches,” even though
their activities constituted an entirely new way of spirituality.
Nonetheless, the title has been proudly kept. We, the Witches of the
world, are the ones who remember the Burning Times. We are the
first to protest religious or other persecution.

Throughout history practitioners of the “approved” conventional
religion have always designated outsiders as sorcerers, magicians, infi-
dels, and witches—in short, as scapegoats.

The movement was given further strength by servicemen return-
ing from World War I, by British colonial administrators returning
from the Far East, and in the United States by publications on
American nature religions. All these people welcomed the work of Dr.
Margaret Murray and Robert Graves.

Another even more dramatic surge forward occurred as World
War I ended in Europe, and more energetically in the United States
from disaffection with the establishment caused by the Korean and
Vietnam wars. In this climate, books by Sybil Leek, Gerald Gardner,
June Johns, Justine Glass, the Farrars, and ourselves found a ready
market.

Coincidentally, in this same time frame, the downtrodden
women of the world began to unite. Many of them, realizing that the
established churches were male-dominated and chauvinistic, rebelled
and threw off their chains. They demanded that “God” not be
regarded as an exclusively male deity and that the Goddess get equal
if not higher billing. These women formed covens, and a whole branch
of Wicca has grown up around them loosely labeled Feminist Wicca.
In the beginning it was militant (no wonder, after five thousand years
of oppression), but now it is moving toward the center and is begin-
ning to work toward a male-female balance. Books by Starhawk,
Merlin Stone, Riane Eisler, and others have been formative in the pro-
duction of this strong branch of the Wiccan tree.

Modern Witcheraft is a natural religion of the light. It was born
in the nineteenth and twentieth centuries of many different parents,
some of whom claim that it came from the darkness of the Burning
Times. Today hundreds of thousands practice and study this new mag-




Appendix 243

ical religion. The number of books and theses on it is growing expo-
nentially, for at every college and university, and indeed around the
world, people are realizing that there are better ways to live and grow
than those they have been taught.

The Craft may now be defined as a natural religious philosophy
that worships or reveres the old god-esses and uses all innate human
abilities—including natural magic—to achieve a serene path through
life. All natural religions, both ancient and modern, inextricably inter-
weave magical and spiritual thought. The universe is inherently a place
full of wonder and magic. Even though we “understand” the rhythms
of nature and the process by which an unborn child is formed, never-
theless they are still magical.

Modern Witches find unity in the diversity of ways in which they
show their belief in the god-esses of their choice. Unity in diversity is
sometimes very puzzling to newcomers. Perhaps it is helpful to think
of the strength and unity of the United States, composed as it is of
many diverse cultures.

The authors of this book founded The Church of Wicca in 1968
and earned federal recognition as a church of Witchcraft in 1972. This
was the first federal acknowledgment of the legitimacy of Wicca in the
United States and the first use of the word “Wicca” to describe a reli-
gious philosophy. In its time the Church has handled over half a mil-
lion queries and enrolled fifty thousand students. Many of its students
now play leading roles in the worldwide Wiccan community.

Can a new magical, nonhierarchical religion survive the enmity of
corrupt and bigoted politicians, businesspeople, and churchpeople?
The answer is a resounding “Yes!"—for the Craft is not only surviving,
it is growing. We see the tender sprouts of a new life philosophy being
welcomed by wider society. If those tender sprouts are properly nur-
tured and very occasionally self-pruned of the wild ones, they will grow
healthy and true. That self-pruning is already beginning. With it, a rec-
ognizable philosophy and a way of life are emerging. Law-enforce-
ment personnel, military chaplains, and penal systems are all more
readily accepting the help and guidance of Witches.

Gradually, too, the media and businesspeople are beginning to
understand and are reluctantly noting that public awareness of, and
media negativity toward, their sponsorship of planetary destruction
results in loss.




244 Appendix

The Roots of the Doctrine in
The Magic Power of White Witchcraft

Today the Church of Wicca is one of the largest and best-known teach-
ing organizations in the world of Wicca. The doctrine in this book is
based not on one tradition but on a composite system of spiritual and
magical beliefs that rests firmly on five supports. The system has Celtic
undertones just because of our personal heritage, but other ethnic fla-
vors are apparent as well.

The five supports are:

1. THE OLD MASTERS AND NEW TEXTS

Members of the School’s student body have studied literally thousands
of old texts. Certain members can read hieroglyphics, cuneiform,
ogham, and other ancient scripts. We have people who are acknowl-
edged experts in biblical lore and in Judaism. In modern languages,
too, we are second to none.

2. MODERN EXPERIMENTAL WORK

With hundreds of new students enrolling each month, we are able to
research different ways. We do not believe that our path is the only
path; instead we encourage experimentation. Then the students report
back their experiences. When sufficient data have been accumulated,
the belief system is modified.

3. RESEARCH INTO MODERN REMNANTS
OF PRIMITIVE CULTURES

This is an ever-expanding area—especially for Native American,
though also Eskimo, Hopi, Australian Aborigine, Brazilian rain-forest
cultures, and those of New Guinea—as is the newer science of social
anthropology that forms the basis for parts of the course.

4. FAMILY TRADITIONS

Current Craft practices incorporate many traditions passed down in
families. Most of them go back only to the late nineteenth century or




Appendix 245

the early twentieth century. Gavin’s own fragmentary family tradition
was passed down in South Wales. His great-great-grandfather was
deported to Australia with the famous Welsh healer Dr. Price, but
Queen Victoria pardoned both. How much farther back the tradition
goes is unknown, but that matters little now. Only fragments of the tra-
dition survive because it was too chauvinistic to pass muster in today’s
society. The Church is not a dinosaur, unable to adapt; it is a vital,
changing, dynamic entity.

5. STUDENTS AND OTHER WICCANS AND PAGANS

Gradually the School has been discovered by other pagans and
Wiccans who want more from their religion than a chance to get laid,
or dance in the dewy grass, or change the genitalia of the deity. These
people have done their own research, and many share results with us
so that all students can benefit from their experience.

How far back can we really document modern traditions? In
direct descent, perhaps only one hundred years. But in the use of the
older god-esses and rituals, we can follow traces back (not in a direct
line) to perhaps 10,000 B.C.E.

Bullets Through the Window

The beliefs outlined in this book have caused the authors much pain.
We have been persecuted, had bombs at our hotel and, yes, had bul-
lets through our windows. Why do we bother?

Once upon a time in the future, there will be a package of non-
threatening spiritual beliefs that encourages everyone to develop every
physical, mental, and psychic talent to its full potential. People of all
genders will be equal partners, each supplying his or her own abilities
to ongoing relationships based on mutual trust, understanding, and
kindness. These people will exist in small tribes or kin-groups. They
will not be couples alone against a complicated world. Their lives will
be in control. They will not feel themselves powerless in the face of
government or church directives. There will be no ranks; all will live in
harmony together. This will come to pass because, as the world grows
more complex, people will need to band together and exert all their
efforts to live in serenity.




246 Appendix

It has been said that such a world and such a religious structure
existed in time long ago and that our memories of it prompt such fan-
tasies as those of Camelot. For a moment let’s join Arthur Evans and
listen to his description of ancient Crete:

[R]epresent a civilized refinement that has not been equaled since:
which I would like to fix firmly in place, by way of a challenge to the
high claims of those proudly phallic moral orders, whether circum-
cised or uncircumcised, that were to follow . . . There were no
walled cities in Crete before the coming of the Greeks. There is lit-
tle evidence of weapons. Battle scenes of kingly conquest play no
role in the setting of the style. The tone is of general luxury and
delight, a broad participation by all classes in a genial atmosphere
of well-being, and the vast development of a profitable commerce
by sea, to every port of the archaic world and even—boldly—to
regions far beyond.

Perhaps if we follow Paracelsus and the advice of the ancient Celts, we
can all work toward a new technological Camelot.

[Flollow your unconscious intuitive forces blindly and with
confident faith; they will carry you through your perilous trials.
Cherish them; believe in them; do not frustrate them with intellec-
tual distrust and criticism; but permit them to move and sustain
you. They will bear you through the barriers, across thresholds and
beyond dangers that could not be met with any other guide. They
know what our ego, conscious and rational, never will comprehend,
must not even try to comprehend before the instant of the event
itself: they know, namely, that there is no death.

Can a Christian Be a Witch?

Christianity often appears to be a chauvinistic power-hungry religion . . .
and of course power corrupts. What about Christians who are positive?
Those who sincerely try to make sense of their teachings and to live a life
of decency? Those who honor Gaea and who fight for women’s rights? In
our mind the answer is simple: Theyre trying to do something honorable
within impossible parameters. It drives them to drink, to mental illness,




Appendix 247

to violence. The fortunate ones eventually find the Craft for healing and
salvage. By our standards, if you don’t have individual freedom to develop
in your own way—to make your own mistakes and to learn from them—
you are not a Wiccan; nor is the person who denies you that right or
engages in ego-tripping by denigrating yours or another’s path.

If it harm none, do what you will.

The millennium can be a watershed event in your life. Your
watershed does not, however, have to be keyed to a calendar date.
Every day of your life can bring its own watershed events—decisions
that irrevocably change the path that you are on. This book is an intro-
duction to a new awareness of the world. Don't let your spirit die by
continually feeding your ego. Stay aware that the decision you make
today may change not only your life but the post-millennial era as well.
All we ask is that you live pleasantly, be loving, and deal honestly.




Index

A

Absorbing energy from the cosmos,
47-48

Amulets, 27, 164-65, 169
Angerx/confrontation, controlling
situations with, 56-57
Antiques, 191
Apologies, 136-37
Aquarian Anti-Defamation League,
234
Assets, listing, 176
Astral travel, 157-71, 237
avoiding danger in, 163-64
defined, 157
during work, 164
homeostasis, 162

leaving your body, technique for,
159-60

lie detector, using powers to be,
166

picking a target, 167
possession/exorcism, 169-70
questions answered by, 160
research on, 158

scientific investigation of, 158-59

tuning in to your powers, 162-63

ultimate empathy, 170-71

visiting other planes of existence,
160-61

and visualization, 162-63
winning battles on the astral
plane, 167-68

witcheraft as protection during,
164-65

Astrological signs, 219
and careers, 218

Auctions, 190

Aura frequency, 93-96

B

Baghavad Gita, 169
Basic spell casting, 18
Beliefs as a disadvantage, 131-32
Black mirror, 23
Blood magic, 21
Body:
controlling, 72-74
leaving, technique for, 159-60
as tool kit, 40-41, 238-39
Body fuel, 81-82
Body functions, changing, 75
Bonewits, Isaac, 234
Book of Shadows, 121-22
Business winners, 133-34




250

C

Candle flame, changing color of, 42
Careers, and astrological signs, 218
Carnegie, Andrew, 174-75
Child’s spell for good weather, 17
Church of Wicca, 244
Color healing chart, 92-96
Colors, 92-96
color keys for illness, 94-95
receiving power, 94
sending out power, 93
Communicating with the dead,
139-56
cone of power, building, 145
controlling your destiny, obtain-
ing facts for, 148-49
dry run, trying, 143-44
guides, 139-41
asking for help, 156

establishing contact with,
14648

making life’s choices with help
of, 149-50
knowledge, tapping into infinite
storehouse of, 154-55
Law of Attraction, 15254
proximity of the dead, 141
psychic party line, 150-52
setting the scene for, 14446
Six Arcane Steps to communica-
tion, 14246
talking to the dead, 141-46
witchcraft action keys, 156
Companionship, 101-18
companionship ritual, 116-17
controlled meetings, 104-6
defining what you want, 107-10

Index

finding the lover you want,
1034
occult life style, practicing,
106-7
partnerships based on witchcraft,
endurance of, 113
partners as persons, 114-15
ranking your priorities, 104
running a trial period, 112-13
sexual relationship, looking
beyond, 110-12
true love, giving/receiving, 101-2
witcheraft action keys, 115-16
Companionship ritual, 116-17
Cone of power, building, 145
Controlled meetings, 1046
Controlling conversation, 56-57
Controlling your body, 72-74
Corporate ownership/board of
directors, obtaining names
of, 58
Cosmic battery, recharging, 40
Cosmic energy, inhaling, 34-36
“Cross Not My Path” procedure,
231, 233

D

Defining your desire, 47

Divining machine, 23

Domination of others, 119-37
apologies, 136-37
beliefs as a disadvantage, 131-32
Book of Shadows, 121-22

businesspersons who win,
133-34




Index

ethics, reviewing/updating,
132-33

evaluating motives, 128-31

financial security, 124-25

honesty, 126-27

pagan attitude, attracting women
with, 134-36

traveling, 123

witchceraft action keys, 137

E

Electronics, 34

Encyclopedia, visualizing, 51
Epiphany, 237-38

Ethics, reviewing/updating, 132-33
Evaluating motives, 128-31

F

Financial security, 124-25
steps to, 181-82

Financing, sorcery in, 179-80

F ingers—cross-palm experiment, set-
ting up for, 31

Five Arcane Steps to financial secu-
rity, 181-82

Friendship/anger, controlling situa-
tions with, 59

G

Geller, Uri, 42, 52
Geomancy, 212-13

251

God-given power, 9-10
Guides, 13941, 238
asking for help, 156
establishing contact with, 14648
making life’s choices with help
of, 149-50
and money/wealth, 192-93

H

Healing power:
avoiding harm in, 89-90
color healing chart, 92-96
curing all illnesses, 87-88
groups, working in, 96
hypnosis, 86-87
psychic-somatic connection,
88-89
raw emotion, 98
safe approach to, 97
spell for protection of
property/self, 90-91
training yourself to be
selective/concentrated,
91-92
unused energy, 98-99
witchceraft action keys, 99-100
See also Self-healing
Healing tones, 221-22
Herbs, 80
Homeostasis, 162
Honegar (honey and vinegar mix),
making, 79-80
Honey and vinegar, 79
House-cleansing ritual, 4-6
Hypnosis, 86-87




252

I

Improving your memory, 50-51

Influencing objects, 51-53

Influencing others, 45-47

Influencing plants, 48-49
loving/threatening, 49
talking to, 49-50

Inhaling cosmic energy, 34-37

K

Kirlian photography, 32, 35

Knowledge, tapping into infinite
storehouse of, 154-55

Kundalini yoga, 40, 112

L

Lavender, 70-72

Law of Attraction, 14, 107, 152-54,

195-96, 200

Leaving your body, technique for,
159-60

Life force, 32
Life goals:
defining, 59-60
mapping out a campaign, 61-62
obtaining, 60-61
Long-range goal, defining, 47
Love of money, 201-2

Low-cost medication, 78-79

Index

M

Magic, defined, 13
Magic bath, 70-72
Magic power of white witcheraft,
74-76
Magic window on the psychic
world, 23
Magic witchcraft power:
becoming a witch, 228-30
body/mind as set of tools, 40-41
cosmic battery, recharging, 40
cosmic energy, inhaling, 34-37
defining your desire, 47
developing, 2942
electronics, 34
focusing, 37
god-ess force, 230-31
improving your memory, 50-51
influencing objects, 51-53
influencing others, 4547
influencing plants, 4849
long/happy life through, 234-36
loving the world, 233--34
power, 29-31
changing your power output,
33--34
feeling your own, 32
testing, 33
practice, 42
practicing/combining, 239
responsibilities that go with,
231-33
serenity, achieving, 240
and success, 236-37
telepathy, 4345
tools of the trade, 237-39
astral travel, 237




Index

body, 238-39
epiphany, 237-38
guides, 238
magic white witchcraft power,
237
possession, 238
rituals/spells, 238
using, 43-54, 225
visualizing your needs, 53
witcheraft action keys, 53-54
Magic witcheraft temple, 18-20

Major purchases/undertakings
/expenditure, planning, 58
Memory, improving, 50-51
Milhailova, Nelya, 52
Mind as set of tools, 40—41
Minerals, 82-83
Mirror-spells, 169
Modern witchcraft:
Church of Wicca, 244
defined, 24143
five supports, 244-45
wonders of, 2
Money magnet, 195-207
becoming a financial wizard,
206-7
forming, 196-97
Law of Attraction, 195-96
love of money, 201-2
money market, 202--3
composing, 199-200
special spells, 197-98
spells, combining with money
knowledge, 204-205
sugar-bowl method, 200
Money market, 202-3
Money/wealth, 173-93
antiques, 191

253

appearance of “old money,”
182-84

assets, listing, 176

association with, 177-78

auctions, 190

cash inflow/outflow, understand-
ing, 175

credit card debt, 179

debts, listing, 176

dribbling away a fortune, 180-81

Five Arcane Steps to financial
security, 181-82

goal setting, 178-79

and guides, 192-93

home decorating, 184

moonlighting, 174

need for, 174

opportunities for extra income,
191-92

real estate, 187-90

rural memorabilia, 190

sorcery in financing, 179-80

time, using to advantage, 186-87

wardrobe, 176-77, 182-84

Moonlighting, 174

N

Nature, 1
Nutrition, 81

o

Occult life style, practicing, 1067
Olive oil, 78-79



254

P

Pain/pleasure system, 74
Partnerships, examining, 224-25
Pendulum, 23-25
Personalized divining machine,
23-25
Personal meter maid, 11
Personal psychic protection, 26-27
Pets/animals, 215
Possession, 238
Possession/exorcism, 169—70
Post-millennium white witchcraft,
209-26
careers and astrological signs,
218
geomancy, 212-13
directions and their elements,
213
interaction of elements, 213
morals, 226
partnerships, examining, 224-25
rearranging the environment,
213-21
regular reappraisals, 217-20
school days, remembering, 210
seven-year itch, 225-26
tantric yoga, 222-24
tones, healing with, 221-22
troubled families, 211-12
Power, 20-31
defined, 13
feeling your own if, 32
Power flow, visualizing, 77-78
Power output, changing, 33-34
Practice, 42
Predictions, 21-22
Protective pentagram, 27
Psychic barriers, 164-65

Index

Psychic party line, 150-52
Psychic-somatic connection, 88-89
Psychokinesis, 52

R

Rapport, and visualization, 45
Real estate, 187-90
Reincarnation, 142

Rituals, 238

Rural memorabilia, 190

S

Safe Place, 71, 76
Satanism, 8-9
Saturn cycle, 225-26
School of Wiccea, 3, 244
Scrying glass, 23
Self-healing, 69-83
body fuel, 81-82
controlling your body, 72-74

helping yourself to good health,
74
honegar, making, 79-80
low-cost medication, 78-79
magic bath, 70-72
magic power of white witcheralft,
74-76
power flow, visualizing, 77-78
vital energy, raising level of,
T6-T7
witcheraft action keys, 83
Seven-year itch, 225-26
Sex magic, 20-21




Index

Sexual relationship, looking beyond,
110-11
Silent persuasion, 62-64
Spells, 15-28, 238
basic spell casting, 18
child’s spell for good weather, 17
combining with money knowl-
edge, 204-5
composing, 199-200
deciding on method to achieve
goal, 16-17
deciding what you want, 16
deciding on your motivation, 16
defining alternate target, 17
magic witcheraft temple, 18-20
personalized defining machine,
23-25
personal psychic protection,
26-27
predictions, 21-22
red-gold spell for money/wealth,
197-98
sex and blood magic, 20-21
spell for protection of
property/self, 90-91
time, causing to run
backward/forward, 28
witcheraft action keys, 28
Star Position, 35-37, 3940, 48, 53,
76
Stress control, 71-72
Stress reduction, 74

Successful men/women, attracting
opposite sex to, 134-36

Sugar-bowl method, 200

Sun, visualizing, 77

T

Talking to the dead, 141-46
Talking to plants, 50-51
Tantric techniques, 40
Tantric yoga, 112, 222-24
Telepathy, 43-45
Testing your powers, 33
Thaumaturgy, 21
Time:

causing to run backward/for-

ward, 28

using to advantage, 186-87
Tones, healing with, 221-22
Transmigration, 142
True love, giving/receiving, 101-2

\'

Vinegar, 78-79
Visiting other planes of existence,
160-61
Visualization, 38-39
and astral travel, 16263
of encyclopedia, 51
of power flow, 77-78
and rapport, 45
of the sun, 77
Visualizing your needs, 53
Vital energy, raising level of, 76-77

w

Wardrobe, 176-77
Weather, playing with, 231-32




256

White witchceraft, 13
Wicca, defined, 1

See also Church of Wicca;
School of Wicca
Winning, 55-67
anger/confrontation, controlling
situations with, 56-57
controlling conversation, 56-57

friendship/anger, controlling situ-
ations with, 59

knowledge as power, 57-58

life goals

defining, 59-60

mapping out a campaign, 61-62
obtaining, 60-61

silent persuasion, 62—-64
witcheraft action keys, 67
Witch’s handshake, 64-65

Index

Witcheraft:

automatic/assured success of,
10-11
brief history of, 7-8
changing your life with, 2
defined, 13
frustration, removing with, 6-7
house-cleansing ritual, 4-6
making life better with, 2-3
personal meter maid, 11
power of, 7-10
Satanism, 8-9
thoughts into action, 11-12
who qualifies to be a witch, 3
wonders of, 2
Witcheraft action keys, 28, 5354,
67, 83, 115-16
Witch’s handshake, 64-65







